

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1196 OF 2006

JAMIL ABBAS SAYYAD

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,permission to file additional documents)
WITH APPEAL(CRL) NO. 621 of 2007
(With appln. for bail and office report)
APPEAL(CRL) NO. 92 of 2007
(With appln. for bail and office report)

Date: 15/12/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.
Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh,Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillarge,Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appellants herein were charged for offences punishable under Sections 302 read with 149, 147 and 148 of the Indian Penal Code. They were acquitted by the Trial Court. This judgment of the

-2-

Trial Court was reversed in appeal by the Division Bench of the High Court vide its judgment dated 25th to 27th October, 2004.

The present appeals are pending since the year 2006. On 18th February, 2009 the following order was passed in Chambers:

"I am not inclined to entertain the prayer for grant of bail made on behalf of the appellant. However, since the appellant has already in jail

for about 9 years, let the hearing of the appeal be expedited so that the same may be heard within this year. The State is also directed to file all the necessary documents as required so that the paper books are complete for hearing."

When these matters came up this morning Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, the learned counsel for the appellants pointed out that as of now, the appellants had undergone almost 11 years of the sentence and as the High Court has reversed the judgment of the Trial Court and the present appeals were statutory one, it would be appropriate that the appellants be released on bail pending hearing of these appeals.

In the light of the facts and circumstances as pointed out by the learned counsel for the appellants we direct that the appellants be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

[VEENA KHERA]